GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2650
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12" AUGUST, 2025

ACCESSIBILITY OF MEDICAL TERMINATION OF PREGNANCY
2650# SHRI A. A. RAHIM:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Medical Termination of Pregnancies (MTPs) performed across the country during the last five years, year-wise and State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Ministry maintains disaggregated data on the socio-economic background of beneficiaries availing MTP services;

(c) the number of authorised public health facilities equipped to provide MTP services State-wise;

(d) the steps taken by the Ministry to ensure safe, timely, and affordable access to MTP services for economically weaker sections, Scheduled Castes (SCs), Scheduled Tribes (STs), and other socially disadvantaged groups; and

(e) whether the Ministry has undertaken awareness campaign or training programmes to reduce stigma and improve access to MTP services in rural area?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): The number of Medical Termination of Pregnancies (MTPs) performed across the country during the last five years, year-wise and State/UT-wise is placed at Annexure 1.

(b): As per the Medical Termination of Pregnancy Rules, 2003, the disaggregated data on the socio-economic background of beneficiaries availing MTP services is maintained by the District Level Committee in the Districts of States & UTs.

(c): The number of public health facilities equipped to provide MTP services, State/UT-wise as reported by respective State/UT, is placed at Annexure 2.


(d) & (e): Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India implements the Comprehensive Abortion Care (CAC) programme to ensure safe, timely, and affordable access to Medical Termination of Pregnancy (MTP) services to all sections of women including economically weaker sections, Scheduled Castes (SCs), Scheduled Tribes (STs), and other socially disadvantaged groups. Support is provided through Annual Project Implementation Plan to all States and UTs for various activities under the CAC programme, which are as below:

Capacity building of Medical Officers on safe abortion techniques.

Procurement of equipments and drugs required for provision of abortion services.
Information, Education and Communication (IEC) activities to generate awareness in the community.

Issuance of Guidelines on training and service delivery for provision of safe and legal abortion services.

MTP (Amendment) Act & Rules, 2021 have been disseminated to all the State/UTs, and the officials have been oriented and sensitized to the amendments in the Act and Rules.

International Safe Abortion Day is observed every year across the country.
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Annexure referred to in reply to the part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2650 to be answered on 12.08.2025

Annexure 1

Number of Medical Termination of Pregnancies (MTPs) performed across the country during the last five years, year-wise and State/UT-wise (Source: HMIS

S.No. | States/UTs 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25*
All India 534008 593520 711609 801769 893372
1 Andaman & Nicobar 486 924 1002 1323 1802
Islands
2 Andhra Pradesh 2282 9119 8446 8949 10676
3 Arunachal Pradesh 2013 2346 2408 2625 2530
4 Assam 64261 62468 75731 75670 76642
5 Bihar 8265 6887 15552 19420 19194
6 Chandigarh 766 825 1226 2023 2005
7 Chhattisgarh 8109 9315 11641 13378 14925
8 Delhi 9448 12351 15181 19495 25333
9 Goa 771 1068 2088 2593 3107
10 Gujarat 8237 11133 13628 14490 12272
11 Haryana 32736 33706 35852 47638 52754
12 Himachal Pradesh 3209 4150 5348 6694 6595
13 Jammu and Kashmir 3532 4983 6036 9643 9193
14 Jharkhand 6324 5930 4979 5289 5489
15 Karnataka 27336 28657 34532 46468 70241
16 Kerala 8525 10989 14519 20179 25884
17 Ladakh 46 57 125 115 108
18 Lakshadweep 10 3 2 6 20
19 Madhya Pradesh 33689 32958 38307 46628 48326
20 Mabharashtra 108639 135151 165550 174303 207019
21 Manipur 1593 1550 2545 2273 3194
22 Meghalaya 207 180 286 455 423
23 Mizoram 188 219 256 192 425
24 Nagaland 612 687 790 829 758
25 Odisha 11269 12677 15444 16215 15805
26 Puducherry 757 990 1472 1123 1760
27 Punjab 21324 22154 23903 18640 21439
28 Rajasthan 20759 21053 35580 50505 53714
29 Sikkim 72 145 271 617 808
30 Tamil Nadu 80184 83176 91953 102641 101414
31 Telangana 1578 3114 4071 12365 16059
32 The Dadra and Nagar 441 616 462 328 409
Haveli and Daman and Diu
33 Tripura 1878 2129 2983 3073 2207
34 Uttarakhand 3382 4945 5487 3842 4191
35 Uttar Pradesh 24107 28882 39936 38766 49583
36 West Bengal 36973 37983 34017 32976 27068

*Data for 2024-25 is provisional


Annexure referred to in reply to the part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2650 to be answered on 12.08.2025

Annexure 2
S.No | State/UT The number of authorised public health facilities
equipped to provide MTP services,
Financial Year 2024-25
(Source: State/UT Report)
All India 12434
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 15
2 Andhra Pradesh 833
3 Arunachal Pradesh 31
4 Assam 586
5 Bihar 704
6 Chandigarh 7
7 Chhattisgarh 217
8 Delhi 52
9 Goa 5
10 Gujarat 499
11 Haryana 86
12 Himachal Pradesh 64
13 Jammu and Kashmir 109
14 Jharkhand 568
15 Karnataka 1433
16 Kerala 113
17 Ladakh 15
18 Lakshadweep 5
19 Madhya Pradesh 711
20 Mabharashtra 474
21 Manipur 112
22 Meghalaya 16
23 Mizoram 72
24 Nagaland 12
25 Odisha 456
26 Puducherry 7
27 Punjab 100
28 Rajasthan 1809
29 Sikkim 5
30 Tamil Nadu 2623
31 Telangana 608
32 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and 4
Daman and Diu
33 Tripura 158
34 Uttarakhand 81
35 Uttar Pradesh 575

